## **RESOLUTION NO. 2025-**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS ALTOS INCREASING FUNDING IN THE AMOUNT OF \$127,300 INTO FISCAL YEAR 2024/25 FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR INTERSECTION ACCESS BARRIER REMOVAL, CIP PROJECT TS-01058

**WHEREAS**, the City of Los Altos will enter into a construction contract with SAE Consulting Engineering for construction services in an amount not to exceed \$97,923.00 and up to 15% contingency funds not to exceed \$14,688.00; and

**WHEREAS**, the City is removing intersection access barriers at Estrellita Way and Los Altos Avenue to meet the current ADA requirements; and

**WHEREAS**, the current CIP Project does not have sufficient funds to complete the project as specified in the design; and

**WHEREAS**, the project is categorically exempt from review under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15301.c, since the project scope includes removing and replacing existing curb and gutter, asphalt paving, striping, and replacing and installing new vertical signage.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the City Council of the City of Los Altos hereby increases funding in the amount of \$127,300.00 into Fiscal Year 2024/25 CIP Budget for construction services for the Intersection Access Barrier Removal, Project TS01058.

**I HEREBY CERTIFY** that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Los Altos at a meeting thereof on the 11<sup>th</sup> day of March 2025, by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:	
Attest:	Pete Dailey, MAYOR
Melissa Thurman, MMC, CITY CLERK	